
D O C K E T 
 

CITY COUNCIL BRIEFING/AGENDA SCHEDULE 
PREPARED BY OFFICE OF CITY CLERK 509.625.6350 

 
Monday, July 28, 2025 
3:30 p.m. 1.  Agenda Review 
6:00 p.m. 2. Legislative Session 
   Consent Agenda 

a. OPR 2025-0523 Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2024 Program awards from the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and approval to enter into 
subrecipient agreements with the awarded grantees─$6,885,650. (As added during 
the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council 
President Wilkerson and Council Member Bingle) 

b. OPR 2025-0528 Interagency Agreement with the Housing Division Homelessness 
Assistance Unit to accept Consolidated Homeless Grant Award for July 1, 2025, 
through June 30, 2027─$24,208,803. (As added during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. 
Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and 
Council Member Bingle) 

c. OPR 2023-0898 Contract Amendment with HDR Engineering, Inc. (Spokane) for 
additional NPDES Permit Studies and Support Services from September 1, 2024, 
through December 31, 2026─$176,424 (Total contract amount: $440,852). (As added 
during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: 
Council President Wilkerson and Council Members Bingle and Klitzke) 

   Legislative Agenda 
a. Special Budget Ordinance C36725 arising from the need to accept the Commerce 

Climate Planning Phase 2 Grant. (Deferred from July 21, 2025, Agenda, during the 
July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council 
Members Dillon and Klitzke) 

b. Special Budget Ordinance C36728 arising from the need to accept the Administrative 
Office of the Courts Therapeutic Court Grant. (Deferred from July 21, 2025, Agenda, 
during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: 
Council President Wilkerson and Council Members Zappone and Cathcart) 

c. Resolution 2025-0052 Setting forth the City Council’s budget priorities pursuant to 
Section 07.14.030 of the Spokane Municipal Code. (As amended and deferred from 
July 21, 2025, Agenda, during the July 14, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) 
(Council Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and Council Members Cathcart and 
Dillon) 

d. Resolution 2025-0051 relating to procurement of services and goods by the city to 
develop an inclusive, data-driven, and transparent process to improve participation 
by qualified small, minority, women, veteran owned businesses. (As amended 
during the July 14, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Deferred from July 21, 
2025, Agenda, during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council 
Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and Council Member Dillon) 

e. Resolution 2025-0058 requesting the Mayor and Park Board establish a pilot 
program for reforestation of the downtown Spokane area. (As added during the July 
21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council Members 
Bingle and Cathcart) 

f. Final Reading Ordinance C36721 relating to alcohol advertising regulations 
established by the Washington State Liquor Control Board; adopting a new Chapter 
10.63 to the Spokane Municipal Code and setting an effective date. (Automatic 
deferral from the July 21, 2025, Agenda, due to an amendment being adopted during 
the July 14, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council 
President Wilkerson and Council Member Dillon) 

g. Final Reading Ordinance C36643 Vacating Grace Avenue west of Northwest Blvd., 
as requested by Excelsior Wellness. (First Reading held April 14, 2025) (Deferred 
from July 21, 2025, Agenda, during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review 
Session) (Council Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and Council Member 
Bingle) 

h. Final Reading Ordinance C36716 expanding the duties of the Spokane Human Rights 
Commission to include automatic review of proposed changes to Title 18 of the 
Spokane Municipal Code and related provisions. (Automatic deferral from July 21, 
2025, Agenda, due to an amendment being adopted during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 



p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and 
Council Member Bingle) 

i. Final Reading Ordinance C36722 relating to Imprest Funds; amending Sections 
07.03.020, 07.03.040; Repealing Sections 07.03.050, 07.03.060, 07.03.070, 07.03.075, 
07.03.090, 07.03.095, 07.03.100, 07.03.110, 07.03.112, 07.03.120, 07.03.121, 07.03.122, 
07.03.123, 07.03.150, 07.03.151, 07.03.152, 07.03.153, 07.03.154, 07.03.155, 07.03.162, 
07.03.170, 07.03.171, 07.03.190, 07.03.200, and 07.03.230 of the Spokane Municipal 
Code. (Automatic deferral from July 21, 2025, Agenda, due to an amendment being 
adopted during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council 
Sponsors: Council President Wilkerson and Council Member Dillon) 

j. Special Consideration of CPR 2025-0035 - Letter to Spokane County requesting City 
participation in the selection of Executive Director of Spokane County Regional 
Animal Protection Service (SCRAPS). (As added during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. 
Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council Members Cathcart and Bingle) 

k. Hearing on Final Reading Ordinance C36720 updating the City of Spokane’s 
Complete Streets Program; amending Sections 04.40.080, 17H.020.010, 17H.020.030, 
17H.020.040, and 17H.020.060; adopting new Sections 17H.020.015, 17H.020.055, 
17H.020.070, and 17H.020.080; and repealing Sections 17H.020.020 of the Spokane 
Municipal Code. (Deferred from the July 21, 2025, Agenda, during the July 14, 2025, 
3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council Members Klitzke and 
Dillon) 

 
Monday, August 4, 2025 – Meeting Canceled 
The regularly scheduled City Council meeting for Monday, August 4, 2025, has been canceled. 
 
Monday, August 11, 2025 – Meeting Canceled 
The regularly scheduled City Council meeting for Monday, August 11, 2025, has been canceled. 
 
Monday, August 18, 2025 
3:30 p.m. 1.  Agenda Review 
6:00 p.m. 2. Legislative Session 
   Legislative Agenda 

a. First Reading Ordinance C36723 titled “Public Dollars For Public Benefit,” relating 
to City public works; enacting a new Article XI, Chapter 07.06.800 of the Spokane 
Municipal Code, and setting an effective date. (Deferred from the July 21, 2025, 
Agenda, during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council 
Sponsors: Council Members Dillon and Zappone) 

 
Monday, August 25, 2025 
3:30 p.m. 1.  Agenda Review 
6:00 p.m. 2. Legislative Session 
   Legislative Agenda 

a. Final Reading Ordinance C36718 modifying the membership of the Climate 
Resilience and Sustainability Board to include a liaison designated by the 
Community Assembly, and amending Sections 04.41.020 and 04.41.030 of the 
Spokane Municipal Code. (Deferred from July 21, 2025, Agenda, during the July 21, 
2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council Sponsors: Council President 
Wilkerson and Council Member Bingle) 

b. Final Reading Ordinance C36723 titled “Public Dollars For Public Benefit,” relating 
to City public works; enacting a new Article XI, Chapter 07.06.800 of the Spokane 
Municipal Code, and setting an effective date. (Deferred from the July 28, 2025, 
Agenda, during the July 21, 2025, 3:30 p.m. Agenda Review Session) (Council 
Sponsors: Council Members Dillon and Zappone) 

 
Monday, September 1, 2025 – Meeting Canceled 
The regularly scheduled City Council meeting for Monday, September 1, 2025, has been canceled in recognition of 
the Labor Day holiday. 
 
Monday, September 8, 2025 
3:30 p.m. 1.  Agenda Review 
6:00 p.m. 2. Legislative Session 
 
 
 


